

Information Governance Team

Postal Address: Coventry City Council PO BOX 15 Council House Coventry CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

E-mail: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Phone: 024 7697 5408

25 March 2020

Dear Sir/Madam.

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) Request ID: REQ06883

Thank you for your request for information relating to breaches of position of trust.

You have requested the following information:

Please could you provide the following information for the last four years (2016, 2017, 2018, 2019):

1.How many cases were known about which related to sexual activity by a person who was potentially in a Position of Trust that is not currently covered by legislation with a 16 or 17 year old?

2016 - 8

2017 - 16

2018 - 7

2019 - 9

2.Of these cases, in how many was the role of the individual known and recorded?

2016 - 8

2017 - 16

2018 - 7

2019 - 9

3. How many cases involved sports coaches or people working in sport?

2016 - 2

2017 - 3

2018 - 3

2019 - 2

4.For those cases where the role was known and recorded, please categorise by the activity (e.g. sport, religion/faith, transport)?

Year	2016	2017	2018	2019
Sport	2	3	3	2
Religion/faith	3	4	2	3
Transport	1	0	2	1
Youth Groups	1	4	0	1
Health	0	0	0	2
School – non teaching	1	3		
Higher Education		1		
Accommodation provider		1		
TOTAL	8	16	7	9

5. What is the process of reporting and recording cases by your LADO/DO?

LADO records capture the following:

- personal information (such as name, address, contact details, date of birth, gender)
- Special category characteristics (such as ethnicity and disability)
- Details of family relationships, including those of extended family
- Information gathered during child protection processes (during Section 47 enquiries/investigations and Child Protection Conferences)
- Details relating to paid or voluntary employment

Contemporaneous records are maintained by the LADO. Key information is recorded which is used to identify any individuals, services or organisations which may represent a cause for concern in respect of the LADO function.

LADO also obtains personal information from other sources to support LADO function e.g.

- Police
- Specialist Children's Services
- Other teams in CCC
- Other Local Authorities
- Education settings including Early Years, Academies, Private, Independent and unregistered schools
- NHS England
- Employers, including voluntary and charity organisations
- NSPCC
- Ofsted
- Care Quality Commission (CQC)
- Crown Prosecution Service (CPS)

The LADO Service collects and uses personal information to comply with legal and statutory obligations, and to carry out tasks in the public interest. If LADO needs to collect special category (sensitive) personal information, it relies upon reasons of substantial public interest (equality of opportunity or treatment), for the provision of social care or the management of social care systems or services, for social security or social protection law, and for the establishment, exercise or defence of legal claims whenever Courts are acting in their judicial capacity.

LADO also shares information with relevant regulatory bodies to fulfil its function e.g.

- The Teacher Regulation Authority
- Social Work England
- Nursing and Midwifery Council
- Sports' Governing Bodies (for example, Football Association, RFU, Lawn Tennis Association, England Squash)
- Religious Diocese and Councils

The supply of information in response to a freedom of information request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: <u>FOI/EIR Disclosure Log</u>, <u>Publication Scheme</u>, <u>Facts about Coventry</u> and <u>Open Data</u> that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request — email: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email casework@ico.org.uk.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours sincerely

Information Governance